

No. 17-5965

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RASHEEN WESTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Kimberly Harvey Albro, Esquire  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
1901 Assembly Street, Suite 200  
Columbia, South Carolina 29201  
Telephone No.: (803) 765-5088  
Email: Kimberly\_Albro@fd.org  
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE CIRCUITS HAVE INCONSISTENTLY RULED THAT COMMON LAW ROBBERY IS BOTH VIOLENT AND NONVIOLENT, AND THE DISTINCTION IS NOT GROUNDED IN DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY RULES.....1

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO DISTINGUISH SOUTH CAROLINA ROBBERY FROM OTHER ROBBERY OFFENSES, WHICH HAVE BEEN DEEMED NONVIOLENT, IS FLAWED.....5

III. THE NARROW ISSUE OF WHETHER THE PRESUMPTION OF REGULARITY APPLIES WHEN STATE COURT DOCUMENTS FAIL TO SHOW COUNSEL WAS OFFERED OR VALIDLY WAIVED SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT.....7

CONCLUSION.....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	7, 8
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994) .....	7, 8
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 5 Rich. 219 (S.C. Ct. App. 1851).....	5
<i>State v. Rosemond</i> , 589 S.E.2d 757 (S.C. 2003).....	6
<i>State v. Rosemond</i> , 560 S.E.2d 636 (S.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Sutcliffe</i> , 35 S.C.L. 372, 4 Strob. 372 (S.C. Ct. App. 1850).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 219 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. Ct. App. 1975).....	4
<i>State v. White</i> , 542 S.E.2d 265 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Doctor</i> , 842 F.3d 306 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F. 3d 793 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , No. 17-35018, 2017 WL 12155 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 29, 2017) 4	
<i>United States v. Lockley</i> , 632 F.3d 1238 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> , 818 F.3d 141..... (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Santiesteban-Hernandez</i> , 469 F.3d 376 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Wagstaff</i> , 865 F.2d 626 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	7

*United States v. Yates*, 866 F.3d 723 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....2

**Statutes**

S.C. Code §17-3-0.....8, 9

**Other Authority**

<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/10/12/us/south-carolina-jail-no-lawyer.html>.....8

Model Penal Code §222.1(1).....3
